## State Of Maryland 2021 Bond Initiative Fact Sheet

1. Name Of Project						
Patuxent River Naval Air Museum and Visi	tor Center					
2. Senate Sponsor	3. House Sponsor					
	Crosby					
<b>4. Jurisdiction</b> (County or Baltimore City)	5. Requested Amount					
St. Mary's County	\$100,000					
6. Purpose of Bond Initiative						
the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of an electronic sign for the Patuxent River Naval Air Museum and Visitor Center						
7. Matching Fund						
Requirements:	Type:					
Grant						
8. Special Provisions						
[ ] Historical Easement	[ X ] Non-Sectarian					
9. Contact Name and Title	Contact Ph#	Email Address				
Delegate Brian Crosby		brian.crosby@house.state.md.us				
Amy Davis						
10 Description and Durness of Organizat	tion (Limit lange	h to vigible area)				

## 10. Description and Purpose of Organization (Limit length to visible area)

The Patuxent River Naval Air Museum Association, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, operates the Patuxent River Naval Air Museum (PRNAM) as a privately funded, primarily volunteer-led organization. The museums mission to present the continuing story of Naval aviation is focused on the preservation of artifacts related to the research, design, test, and evaluation programs of the Patuxent River Naval Air Station. The PRNAM's vision is to become a significant economic driver for St. Mary's County with educational and tourism benefits. Enjoying a supportive community that recognizes the museum as the link between the U.S. Navy's missions at the Naval Air Station and the community defined by that mission, the PRNAM is situated in an enviable location with an inspiring story perfectly suited to the technological preoccupations of our era.

## **11. Description and Purpose of Project** (Limit length to visible area)

A stand-alone, monument-style road-side electronic messaging center consisting of two (2) thirty-two square foot LED sign boards (back and front) along with the logo and/or name of the Patuxent River Naval Air Museum mounted in a style consistent with the museum's design and brand, with electricity supplied from the existing museum building, all within both state and local land use codes. The sign will serve as a visual engagement tool between the museum, local community, tourism, defense industry and commuters of Naval Air Station Patuxent River. The sign can be varied to provide, but not limited to, information on museum events, exhibits, and programming, local and regional tourism information, and urgent community announcements. The sign will capture the attention of over 34,000 vehicles each day, increasing awareness of the museum and visitors center, expanding the tourism and education revenues in both St. Mary's county and the Southern Maryland region.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12. Estimated Capital Costs					
Acquisition	\$0				
Design	\$0				
Construction	\$62,000				
Equipment	\$38,000				
Total	\$100,000				
13. Proposed Funding Sources - (List all funding sources and amounts.)					
2021 MD State Bond	\$100,000				
Total	\$100,000				

14. Project Schedule (Enter a date or one of the following in each box. N/A, TBD or Complete)									
Begin Desig	gn	Com	pleto	e Design	Begin	n Constructio	n	<b>Complete Construction</b>	
4/1/2021		5/1/2	7/2021 TBD			TBD			
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised			P	16. Current Numb People Served An Project Site		nually at Serve		umber of People to be d Annually After the ct is Complete	
			1	8,000		12,702,000			
18. Other State Capital Grants to Recipients in the Past 15 Years								nrs	
Legislative	e Sess	ion	A	Amount			Purpose		
19. Legal Na	ame a	and A	ddro	ess of Gran	itee	Project Add	ress (If	f Different)	
The Patuxent River Naval Air Museum Association, Inc. 22156 Three Notch Road Lexington Park, MD 20653  20. Legislative District in Which Projectic Leasted				nd St. Mary's (	Countie	es			
Which Project is Located  21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One)									
Local Gov				Profit	Non Profit			Federal	
[ ]			[	]		[ X ]		[ ]	
22. Grantee Legal Representative			23. If Match Includes Real Property:						
Name:						Has An App Been Done?	raisal	Yes/No	
Phone:									
Address:			If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value						

24. Impact of Pro	24. Impact of Project on Staffing and Operating Cost at Project Site						
Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	Current Operating Project			cted Operating Budget		
7	7	2	250000.00	2.	250000.00		
25. Ownership of	f Property (Info Requ	Treasurer's Office	e for bond	purposes)			
A. Will the grantee own or lease (pick one) the property to be improved?							
B. If owned, does the grantee plan to sell within 15 years?							
C. Does the grante	C. Does the grantee intend to lease any portion of the property to others?						
D. If property is o	wned by grantee any sp	pace is to	be leased, provide	the followi	ng:		
Lessee			Terms of Lease	Cost Covered by Lease	Square Footage Leased		
	and by grantes. Draw	· Jo 4h o fo	Magazin au				
E. If property is leased by grantee - Provide the fo			Length of Lease	Options to Renew			
St. Mary's County Government			3 years	Yes. Recurring, at end			
26. Building Square Footage:							
<b>Current Space G</b>	SF			N/A			
Space to be Renovated GSF				N/A			
New GSF							

27. Year of Construction of Any Structures Proposed for Renovation, Restoration or Conversion					
28. Comments					
Multiple designs and proposals for this project have been received and the requested amount in Block 5 is for the design that will best serve the Patuxent River Naval Air Museum, the surrounding community and local tourism industry.					